
Review Comment Table 

Board: WLWB 

Review Item: Adamera Minerals Corp. - Land Use Permit - Two-Year Extension Request (W2015C0002) 

File(s): W2015C0002 

Proponent: Adamera Minerals Corp 

Document(s): Extension Request (462 KB) 
Engagement Log and Summary (1389 KB) 

Item For Review Distributed 
On: Feb 12 at 10:26 Distribution List  

Reviewer Comments Due By: Mar 4, 2020 

Proponent Responses Due By: Mar 11, 2020 

Item Description: 

Adamera Minerals Corp. (Adamera) has submitted a request to extend Land Use Permit (Permit) W2015C0002 for a term of 
two years. Adamera is requesting to continue operating under their existing Permit. No new activities have been requested. 

When submitting the extension request, Adamera also provided an updated version of its Engagement Plan. This version 
includes additional organizations to be engaged with to reflect the current list of Parties that must be engaged.  

Using the Online Review System (ORS), reviewers are invited to submit comments and recommendations on the documents 
linked below by the review comment deadline specified. Reviewers may also wish to consider providing an overarching 
recommendation regarding whether the Board should approve the submission, to provide context for the comments and 
recommendations and assist the Board with its decision. If reviewers seek clarification on the submission, they are encouraged 
to correspond directly with the Applicant prior to submitting comments and recommendations. 

All documents that have been uploaded to this review are also available on our public Registry. If you have any questions or 
comments about the ORS or this review, please contact Board staff identified below. 

Contact Information: Anneli Jokela 867-765-4588 
Roberta Judas 867-713-2500 

 

http://www.mvlwb.ca/Boards/WLWB/SitePages/search.aspx?app=W2015C0002
http://registry.mvlwb.ca/Documents/W2015C0002/Hepburn%20Lake%20Project%20-%20Extension%20Request%20-%20Feb%204_20.pdf
http://registry.mvlwb.ca/Documents/W2015C0002/Hepburn%20Lake%20Project%20-%20Extension%20Request%20-%20Engagement%20Log%20and%20Summary%20-%20Feb%205_20.pdf
http://216.126.96.250/LWB_IMS/WebAccess/IMS_P1427_PDF/WLWB/12915_xXscmyjw.pdf
http://registry.mvlwb.ca/Documents/W2015C0002/Hepburn%20Lake%20Project%20-%20Engagement%20Plan%20-%20Version%202.0%20-%20Feb%204_20.pdf


Comment Summary 

GNWT - ENR - EAM (Environmental Assessment and Monitoring): Central Email GNWT 

ID Topic Reviewer Comment/Recommendation Proponent Response 

1 General File Comment (doc) ENR Letter - No Comments or 
Recommendations at this time.  
Recommendation  

 

GNWT - Lands - North Slave Region: Clint Ambrose 

ID Topic Reviewer Comment/Recommendation Proponent Response 

1 Extension Request Comment The extension request has been 
reviewed.  
Recommendation The Inspector recommends 
that the WLWB grant a two year extension to 
the land use permit.  

 

 

http://216.126.96.250/LWB_IMS/WebAccess/IMS_P1427_PDF/WLWB/DvSaJ_2020-03-04%20-%20Adobe%20-%20ENR%20Letter%20to%20the%20Board%20-%20Adamera%20%20-%20W2015C0002%20-%20ENR%20No%20Comment.pdf
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File(s):  W2015C0002  
Proponent:  Adamera Minerals Corp
Reviewer Comments Due By:  Mar 4, 2020
Proponent Comments Due By:  Mar 11, 2020

Document(s)

Extension Request

Engagement Log and Summary

Contact Information

Anneli Jokela 867-765-4588(ajokela@wlwb.ca)

Roberta Judas 867-713-2500(rjudas@wlwb.ca)

Sent To
Organization User Email
Akaitcho IMA Implementation
Office

Poole, Stephanie screeningofficer@eastarm.com

Canadian Northern Economic
Development Agency - NWT
Region

Paradis, Adrian adrian.paradis@canada.ca

Community Government of
Behchoko

Daniels, Clifford clifforddaniels@tlicho.com

Community Government of
Behchoko

Gon, Ritalene landoffice@behchoko.ca

Community Government of
Behchoko

Baran, Larry sao@behchoko.ca

Community Government of
Gameti

SAO, Gameti sao@gameti.org

Community Government of
Wekweeti

Murefu, Memory wekwetisao@northwestel.net

Community Government of
Whati

Nitsiza, Alfonz alfonznitsiza@tlicho.com

Community Government of
Whati

SAO, Whati sao@whati.ca

Deninu K'ue First Nation Bjornson, Rosy ima@dkfn.ca
Deninu K'ue First Nation Simon, Patrick patricksimon777@yahoo.ca
Environment and Climate
Change Canada

Environment Canada, EA ec.ea.nwt.ec@canada.ca

Fisheries and Oceans Canada Coombs, Dan daniel.coombs@dfo-mpo.gc.ca
Fisheries and Oceans Canada Fisheries Protection Program,

Triage Group
fisheriesprotection@dfo-
mpo.gc.ca

Forward Mining Mauchan, Jason info@forwardmining.ca
GLWB Macdonald, AlecSandra AMacDonald@glwb.com
GNWT - ENR (Environment and
Natural Resources)

Somers, Gila Gila_Somers@gov.nt.ca

GNWT - ENR (Environment and
Natural Resources)

McGregor, Laurie laurie_mcgregor@gov.nt.ca

GNWT - ENR (Environment and
Natural Resources)

Richea, Nathen Nathen_Richea@gov.nt.ca



GNWT - ENR (Environment and
Natural Resources)

Clancy, Patrick patrick_clancy@gov.nt.ca

GNWT - ENR (Environment and
Natural Resources)

Walbourne, Rick Rick_Walbourne@gov.nt.ca

GNWT - ENR - EAM
(Environmental Assessment
and Monitoring)

GNWT, Central Email gnwt_ea@gov.nt.ca

GNWT - ENR - North Slave
Region

Beck, Heather Heather_Beck@gov.nt.ca

GNWT - Executive and
Indigenous Affairs

Fast, Peter Peter_Fast@gov.nt.ca

GNWT - HSS (Health and
Social Services)

Department , of Health Environmental_health@gov.nt.c
a

GNWT - INF (Infrastructure) Campbell, Alexis Alexis_Campbell@gov.nt.ca
GNWT - INF (Infrastructure) Posynick, Jon Jon_Posynick@gov.nt.ca
GNWT - INF (Infrastructure) Niven, Stuart stu_niven@gov.nt.ca
GNWT - ITI (Industry, Tourism
and Investment)

Teed, Benjamin Benjamin_Teed@gov.nt.ca

GNWT - ITI (Industry, Tourism
and Investment)

Mason, Dane Dane_Mason@gov.nt.ca

GNWT - ITI (Industry, Tourism
and Investment)

Johnson, Kris k_Johnson@gov.nt.ca

GNWT - ITI (Industry, Tourism
and Investment)

Robb, Malcolm Malcolm_Robb@gov.nt.ca

GNWT - ITI (Industry, Tourism
and Investment)

McEachern, Menzie Menzie_McEachern@gov.nt.ca

GNWT - Lands Rozestraten, Katie katie_rozestraten@gov.nt.ca
GNWT - Lands - North Slave
Region

Bradbury, Brandon Brandon_Bradbury@gov.nt.ca

GNWT - Lands - North Slave
Region

Coe, Charlene Charlene_Coe@gov.nt.ca

GNWT - Lands - North Slave
Region

Larocque, Cheryl cheryl_larocque@gov.nt.ca

GNWT - Lands - North Slave
Region

Ambrose, Clint clint_ambrose@gov.nt.ca

GNWT - Lands - North Slave
Region

Lee, Nahum Nahum_Lee@gov.nt.ca

GNWT - Lands - North Slave
Region

Stewart, Scott Scott_Stewart@gov.nt.ca

GNWT - MACA (Municipal and
Community Affairs)

Arshad, Iqbal Iqbal_Arshad@gov.nt.ca

GNWT - PPCA (Policy,
Planning, Communications and
Analysis (w/in ITI))

Walz, Evan Evan_Walz@gov.nt.ca

GNWT - PWNHC (Prince of
Wales Northern Heritage
Centre (w/in ECE))

Mackay, Glen Glen_Mackay@gov.nt.ca

GNWT - PWNHC (Prince of
Wales Northern Heritage
Centre (w/in ECE))

Smethurst , Naomi naomi_smethurst@gov.nt.ca

INAC - NWT Inspectors Morton, Tim tim.morton@canada.ca
Kitikmeot Inuit Association Clark, Geoff dirlands@kitia.ca



Lutsel K'e Dene First Nation -
Chief or Wildlife, Lands and
Environment

King (Ray Griffith), Lauren lkdfnlands@gmail.com

Lutsel K'e Dene First Nation -
Chief or Wildlife, Lands and
Environment

Almond, Sonya sonyaalmond@gmail.com

Mackenzie Valley
Environmental Impact Review
Board

Cliffe-Phillips, Mark mcliffephillips@reviewboard.ca

Mackenzie Valley
Environmental Impact Review
Board

MVEIRB, Generic preliminaryscreening@reviewbo
ard.ca

MVLWB Plautz, Angela aplautz@mvlwb.com
MVLWB Potten, Jen jpotten@mvlwb.com
North Slave Metis Alliance Taylor, Joanne general@nsma.net
North Slave Metis Alliance Enge, Susan heritage@nsma.net
North Slave Metis Alliance Hurtubise, Jess jess.hurtubise@nsma.net
North Slave Metis Alliance Lands, NSMA lands@nsma.net
Tlicho Government George Mackenzie, Grand

Chief
georgemackenzie@tlicho.com

Tlicho Government Lands Regulatory, Tlicho ginger.gibson@thefirelightgroup
.com

Tlicho Government Mackenzie, Grace gracemackenzie@tlicho.com
Tlicho Government Ekendia, Renee reneeekendia@tlicho.com
Tlicho Government Nevitt, Zabey zabeynevitt@tlicho.com
Tlicho Lands Protection
Department

Steinwand, Tyanna tyannasteinwand@tlicho.com

Tlicho Lands Protection
Department

Camsell-Blondin, Violet violetcamsellblondin@tlicho.co
m

Wek' eezhii Renewable
Resources Board

Guile, Aimee aguile@wrrb.ca

Wek' eezhii Renewable
Resources Board

Pellissey, Jody jpellissey@wrrb.ca

Wek' eezhii Renewable
Resources Board

Jennings, Randi rjennings@wrrb.ca

Wek' eezhii Renewable
Resources Board

Norrish, Shalyn snorrish@wlwb.ca

Wekweeti Community
Government

Football, Charlie charliefootball@tlicho.com

WLWB Jokela, Anneli ajokela@wlwb.ca
WLWB Reyes, Ellen ereyes@wlwb.ca
WLWB Pacunayen, Jessica jpacunayen@wlwb.ca
WLWB Schnurr, Meghan mschnurr@wlwb.ca
WLWB Ewaschuk, Patty pewaschuk@wlwb.ca
WLWB Bams, Rhiana rbams@wlwb.ca
WLWB Fequet, Ryan rfequet@wlwb.ca
WLWB Judas, Roberta rjudas@wlwb.ca
WLWB Water Board, Wekeezhii Land

and
wlwb06@gmail.com

Wood Parbery, David david.parbery@woodplc.com
Yellowknives Dene First Nation Black, Johanne jblack@ykdene.com
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           March 4, 2020 

 
Joseph Mackenzie 
Chair 
Wekeezhii Land and Water Board 
#1-4905 48th Street 
Yellowknife, NT  
X1A 3S3 
 
Dear Mr. Mackenzie: 
 
Re: Adamera Minerals Corp. 
 Land Use Permit Extension Request – W2015C0002 
 Mineral Exploration  
 Request for Comment 
 
The Department of Environment and Natural Resources (ENR), Government of the 
Northwest Territories has reviewed the extension at reference based on its 
mandated responsibilities under the Environmental Protection Act, the Forest 
Management Act, the Forest Protection Act, the Species at Risk (NWT) Act, the Waters 
Act and the Wildlife Act and has no comments or recommendations for the 
consideration of the Board at this time. 
 
Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact Patrick 
Clancy, Environmental Regulatory Analyst at (867) 767-9233 Ext: 53096 or email 
patrick_clancy@gov.nt.ca.    

 
Sincerely, 

  

 
Patrick Clancy 
Environmental Regulatory Analyst  
Environmental Assessment and Monitoring Section 
Environmental Stewardship and Climate Change Division 
Department of Environment and Natural Resources 

    Government of the Northwest Territories 
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